 The quality of the age and length composition data, as presented, should be re‐

evaluated since they appear to affect model results.

 A survey that is better suited to rockfish species would be beneficial for the assessment.

12

 The ability to allow different “plus groups” for specific data types should be evaluated

(and implemented in Stock Synthesis).  For example, this would provide the ability to

use the biased surface‐aged data in an appropriate way.

 Historical catch reconstruction estimates should be formally reviewed prior to being

used in assessments and should be coordinated so that interactions between stocks are

appropriately treated.  The relative reliability of the catch estimates over time could

provide an axis of uncertainty in future assessments.

13

Table 1.  Decision Table for Pacific ocean perch.  The three catch streams from 2013‐2022 are
based upon the current rebuilding SPR rate (F86.4%) under low (h=0.35), base (h=0.40), and high
(h=0.55) states of nature.  The 2011 and 2012 catch levels are based upon current
management.

   Base
OFL

  Low h.35  Base h.4  High h.55

  Year  Catch  Sp. Out  Depletion  Sp. Out  Depletion  Sp. Out  Depletion

  2011  1,026  180  7,987  0.118  12,532  0.191  26,089  0.399

  2012  1,049  183  7,998  0.119  12,621  0.193  26,388  0.403

  2013  844  94  8,124  0.120  12,906  0.197  27,107  0.414

  2014  864  96  8,366  0.124  13,358  0.204  28,124  0.430

Low  2015  893  98  8,647  0.128  13,882  0.212  29,283  0.448

Catch  2016  926  101  8,904  0.132  14,369  0.219  30,351  0.464

Series  2017  958  104  9,129  0.135  14,804  0.226  31,287  0.478

  2018  986  107  9,291  0.138  15,133  0.231  31,977  0.489

  2019  1,011  109  9,423  0.140  15,413  0.235  32,551  0.498

  2020  1,035  111  9,553  0.142  15,693  0.239  33,113  0.506

  2021  1,058  113  9,743  0.144  16,075  0.245  33,881  0.518

  2022  1,080  115  9,966  0.148  16,514  0.252  34,751  0.531

  2011  1,026  180  7,987  0.118  12,532  0.191  26,089  0.399

  2012  1,049  183  7,998  0.119  12,621  0.193  26,388  0.403

  2013  844  150  8,124  0.120  12,906  0.197  27,107  0.414

  2014  862  153  8,336  0.124  13,328  0.203  28,094  0.430

Medium  2015  889  158  8,587  0.127  13,821  0.211  29,223  0.447

Catch  2016  920  164  8,812  0.131  14,277  0.218  30,259  0.463

Series  2017  950  169  9,004  0.134  14,679  0.224  31,162  0.476

  2018  976  174  9,132  0.135  14,975  0.228  31,819  0.486

  2019  999  178  9,230  0.137  15,221  0.232  32,359  0.495

  2020  1,020  182  9,327  0.138  15,467  0.236  32,887  0.503

  2021  1,041  185  9,481  0.141  15,814  0.241  33,620  0.514

  2022  1,062  189  9,666  0.143  16,215  0.247  34,453  0.527

  2011  1,026  180  7,987  0.118  12,532  0.191  26,089  0.399

  2012  1,049  183  7,998  0.119  12,621  0.193  26,388  0.403

  2013  844  316  8,124  0.120  12,906  0.197  27,107  0.414

  2014  856  322  8,248  0.122  13,240  0.202  28,006  0.428

High  2015  878  333  8,408  0.125  13,643  0.208  29,045  0.444

Catch  2016  903  344  8,540  0.127  14,007  0.214  29,988  0.458

Series  2017  927  354  8,637  0.128  14,314  0.218  30,796  0.471

  2018  947  363  8,671  0.129  14,515  0.221  31,358  0.479

  2019  964  370  8,675  0.129  14,667  0.224  31,804  0.486

  2020  980  377  8,678  0.129  14,820  0.226  32,240  0.493

  2021  994  383  8,733  0.129  15,068  0.230  32,875  0.503

  2022  1,009  388  8,815  0.131  15,366  0.234  33,607  0.514

14

Figure 1.  Spawning output depletion trajectory and 95% confidence interval (CI) for a sensitivity

run in which the natural rate of females (M) and spawner‐recruit steepness (h) were estimated.

While the base case fixed both M and h, the 95% CI from this run better depicts the within

model uncertainty than the corresponding CI from the base case.

1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

0
.0

0
.2

0
.4

0
.6

0
.8

1
.0

Year

S
p

a
w

n
in

g
 d

e
p

le
tio

n

Management target

Minimum stock size threshold

15

Figure 2.  Spawning output depletion trajectories and the corresponding 95% confidence